ADOPTED - MARCH 27, 2018

AGENDA ITEM NO. 20

Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE AN AMENDMENT TO THE 
WATERSHED MANAGEMENT PLAN FOR LAKE LANSING 
RESOLUTION # 18 - 135
WHEREAS, the Lake Lansing Special Assessment District Advisory Committee has developed a long range plan for the ongoing maintenance of Lake Lansing which includes a special assessment district to fund the implementation of the Watershed Management Plan; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 08-021 authorized a contract with Meridian Township to prepare a ten year Watershed Management Plan; and
WHEREAS, the Ingham County Parks Commission seeks to amend the current contract; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of the amendment is to extend the term of the Agreement for an additional ten years to December 31, 2027.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes an amendment to the Agreement to implement the ten (10) year Watershed Management Plan.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Agreement be conditioned on the following:

· Ingham County will allocate $5,000 for 2018 that was included in the 2018 Budget and consider annually whether to appropriate up to $10,000 in its budget to the Special Assessment District (SAD), and as part of that consideration will meet with appropriate Township and Lake Lansing Property Owners Association (LLPOA) representatives.
· Any County appropriation will be matched dollar for dollar by the Township from its general fund.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the term of the Agreement shall be extended for ten years through December 31, 2027, with an annual review and the County shall reserve the right to discontinue the relationship for the ensuing year or years based upon any aspects of the process and/or assessment methodology that the County feels is objectionable.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners is hereby authorized to sign any necessary contract documents on behalf of the County after approval as to form by the County Attorney.

HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Banas, Nolan, Koenig, Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Tennis, Sebolt, Louney     Approved  03/19/2018

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Grebner, Crenshaw, Tennis, Koenig, Louney

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Anthony, Schafer     Approved  03/21/2018
